
~~~ 

Stre/lg/helling a Remarkable Cit)', Buildillg a Community for Life· JVlvlP.portl"",fmd;"e.gov 

Penny St. Louis Lillell- Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrotor 

March 16,2010 

Thomas F. Jewell, Esq.
 
Jewell & Boutin, P.A.
 
Suite 1104
 
477 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101-3427
 

RE: 15-17 Hemlock Street - 065-A-17 - R-6 Residential Zone 

\6""­
Dear Atto~ell, 

I am in receipt ofyour request for a determination Jetter concerning 15-17 Hemlock 
Street and whether the property meets the test and requirements of a functional division 
ofland as outlined by the State Law Court under Keith v. Saco River Corridor 
Commission. ' 

Preliminary Criteria: 
I. Were the structures in existence prior to adoption of the Zoning Ordinance? 

The records indicate that #15 or the rear single family structure was built prior to 
or around 1900. #17 Hemlock with three families was built in 1922. The basis of 
the current Land Use Zoning Ordinance is June 5, 1957, Therefore both 
structures were in existence prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance. 
This criterion is being met. 

2.	 From that time to the present, the buildings have been separately used and 
occupied. Yes. Docwnentation in our microfiche shows separate building permit 
activities for each address. This criterion is being met 

3.	 Each structure is served by its own utilities and sewerage disposal systems. 
Information has been submitted for each structure showing separate bills and 
separate meter nwnbers for the utilities ofwater, electric and gas. The applicant 
has also stated that there are two separate waste lines, one for each building. The 
wastewater fee on each Portland Water District bill supports this. The third 
criterion is being met. 

Further Tests: 
I.	 The use reflects the "nature and purpose" of the use prevailing when the 

zoning legislation took effect. The use of the property has not changed since the 
Land Use Zoning Ordinance went into effect in 1957. The City's microfiche 
indicates that #15 Hemlock Street was a single family dwelling prior to 1957 and 
remains a single family dwelling. The City's microfiche also has evidence that 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Streel- Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-1l695 - FAX:(207) 874-1l716 - m:(207) 874·3938 



JEWELL & BOUTIN, P. A.
 
Attorneys at Law
 

477 Congress Street
 
Suite 1104
 

Portland, ME 04101-3427
 

Thomas F. Jewell Email: tjewell@jewellandboutin.com Telephone: 207-774-6665 
Daniel W. Boutin Email: dboutin@jewellandboutin.com Fax: 207-774-1626 

February 19,2010 

Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
City of Portland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 0410 I
 

Re: 15-17 Hemlock Street, Portland/65-A-17IFunctional subdivision 

Dear Marge: 

Enclosed please fmd our check in the amount of$150 for your review and detennination 
of this request for a functional subdivision of the two buildings located at 15 and 17 Hemlock 
Street. 

I write on behalfofmy client, MJECO, LLC, the owner of the above property. The most 
recent deed is dated October 13, 2009 and recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds 
in Book 27319, Page 276, when MJECO, LLC obtained the property from Donald R. Aguilo and 
Holly A. Aguilo, a copy of which is attached. A copy of the Assessor's map and a recent survey 
showing the proposed new boundaries are also included. 

The total lot size of65-A-17 i~52 square feet according_~~~lthoUgh the 
assessor shows the lots size as 5,679 square feet. The lot is located m the R-6 Zone. There is 
one dwelling unit at 15 Hemlock Street and three dwelling units at 17 Hemlock Street. 

The buildings have been separately used and occupied since they were constructed. The 
single family building at 15 Hemlock Street was built about 1900 and the building with the three 
units at 17 Hemlock Street was built about 1922. All utilities are separate. I am submitting 
utility bills showing separate water, sewer, electric and gas service for the two buildings. 

We submit that the proposed subdivision of 15-17 Hemlock Street into two lots would 
meet the requirements of a functional subdivision. 

We look forward to your detennination. Please let me know ifyou need any further 
infonnation. 

1-- ­
, 
i 

Cc: MJECO, LLC (w/encs.) \ fi:3 22 2010 

3ft~ftD 3; 'Or~ l{;~~ ~ ~{Ir-f-eC) 1~M\ ~ 
l'he-(-( f\'(~ 2,. Wp.cje l~s /rv-..J ~17~ __ 
tdf\+"''DI£1Y~-tE:>~ r~ \{~ -tlhk1 
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APPLICATION TO APPROVE FUNCTIONAL DIVISION OF LAND
 

DECISION 

lL-~ 
Name and address ofapplicant 

10cation ofpropert;' Wlder appeal: 

--=­ ---.,._____ ~ 

IS- 4 J7 Lk h 10 I-.2SJ------e­
AppearanceS'-r, _ 

Names and addresses ofwitnesses (proponents, opponents and others): _ 

Exhibits. -'--- .__--:'~ _ 

Keith Preliminary Crite:ia: 

1. The structures were in existence prior to adoption ofthe Zoning Ordinance.
 
YES 1900'-, l'1vV NO _
 

2. From that time to the pres~ave been sepll1ately used and occupied. 

YES -Aff.==-=:J ..NO 

3. Each structure is served by its own utilities and sewage disposal systems.
YES NO _ 

Keith Test: 

1. Tbe use reflects the "nature and purpose" of the use prevailing when the z.oning legislation 

See Keith v. Saoo River Corridor Commission. 464 A.2e 150 (Me. 1983) 

Page! of2 
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~/ 

'JYc;+ " .l/
'~ 

'{t':.~ W 'NO 
-----­

2. The use created will not be different in quality or character, as well as in degree, from the 

original use. Q 0 .-£A ~ f- A .c o~cr-.
YES . 0 _ 10 0 ~ ~'-\. (~ ~ l-\;;;>'{.­

;:/ ~ t) \''-«""-' 
3. ~e~ curr@entuse~~ot ~e:~:t~,(in:~~~lon the neighborhood, from the original 

YES .! "'<...~L-NO--,.-.---,,--_ 
- \\ 6l~TK\"'",\t-I\S ~ 

:~~.Co,mti'M S~;')~.> t 'Ib,'CJtL.S CA~J;~ 
Date ofPublic Hearing: ~ _ 

Motion: _ 

O·IOFFICElCHARLJElZSA\FDLdo, 

Page 2 of2 
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This data is provided by the Assessor's Office and Is CUrT8nt as of Sep. 8, 2009 Fees 1 

CBl 1065 A017001 Acet No I 10602 

Owner Name 1 

Name 2 

IMJECO LlC:..---------­I 
Mailing Address I~B9~P"'I,..,NE"..."ST"'#.".2"..-------

City, State, Zip IpORTLANO fMEJ04102 

Prop Into FoodlWater/Odor 

land Use !FOUR FAMILY 

Zone IR6 
~-------District 1ST JOHN ST 

Yr Bullt 19221

Total Rms f24 Baths 

Heat Type IBASIC 

Fuel Type lOlL 

System Type IHOTWATER 

Yr Built /1900 

Total Rms ~ Ball1s 

Heat Type /BASIC 

Fuel Type lOll 

System Type IHOTWATER 

House Style 

IS 1/2 Baths 

Basement IFULl 

Attic IFUll FINSH 

House Style 

12 1/2 Baths 

Basement 

Attic INONE 

IR6 LCI: 

Property Address 115 HEMLOCK ST 

Property Type 

Description 

Census 
20.02Tract 

Nbr of Units r----r 
Neighborhood r-­

Historic District ~ 

IOLD STYLE 

roBedrms~ 

IRESIOENTIAL 0181#: 

65-A-17
 
HEMLOCK ST 15-19
 

6452 SF 

Property Mgrr 

Click Here to View: 

Picture Sketch TiiilxMaP 

Tax Map 

NOTES 

02/05/2009 

There are two bUildings on the property. The legal use of 
the front building is three(3) dwelling unit!. The 'egal use of 
the rear building is one (1) dwelling unit per microfiche & 
assessor's records. - amachado 

IOLD STYLE 

roBedrms~ 

IFUlL 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
Department of Building Inspections 

Original Receipt 

20 /0 

Received from _A' "'\ ./1	
' .!-,; J ....t.. i i r.' ....'. 
-..~ 

Location of Work ~ / I• t 

Cost of Construction $, _ Building·Fee:. 

Permit Fee $, _ Site Fee: 

Certificate of Occupancy Fee: 

i
Total: _..c.I....o.=..;._../_' 

Buiiding (IL) _ Plumbing (t5) _ Electrical (12) _ Site Plan (U2)_ 

'~.)lJ(,I, ~)""T"""f'; " ..... . /_,_1..-(,. ­Other 

CBL:_---'(~i~...)~·-'iI-..c.1_.--'...1_1,-­

Check #: /2d_:;-0~ Total COI~ $,....:/.--=,--,:::::---=J 

•	 /';' 0° 
;y ~ (jo0 

'No work is :to 'be start~d I p,~t is~~. 
Please keep original r t f~~our0.t~rds. _ « .,,-~ ;:,-.0' 

I ~ 0'·

) / ./1,1	 ~Qj ~'< 
Taken by: - ;' ~ ,-- . ° \0 y 

I	 (QQ.'rJ"
<:i 

WHITE - Applicant's Copy 
YELLOW - Office Copy 
PINK - Permit Copy 

_ 

_ 

_ 

_ 

_ 



Portland Maine Assessor's Online Database	 Page I of I 

City Home 

This page ggnl.llns II d<ltalled deterlptlon of tn" Pen::eIID you IIlIIIICled. PAiU lnt N_ 
s..l'dto bulto.. III the bonom of """ Kreen to .~1>m11 II new query 

Current Owner lriformation: 

cae 065 "D1100t 
8eJ'vices	 '--Old u.. T,pe FCUll. FAMILY 

P'r~L_tloft 15 HeHLOCIl; Sf 

OWner Infeflnlltlon MJeCO u.c 
99 PINE 5T S 2
 
PORTLAND ME 04102
 

....It.n4P••• 27)1'J/116 

65-A-17
 
HEMLOCK Sf 15-19
 

Lee-' Dacrtptlon 

5619 Sf..... 0_149 
T,",P.lIII 

CurrentAssessed Valuation:
Q" 

TAX ACCT NO. 10602	 OWNER Of Il.ECORO AS OF APRIL 200.
 
AGUlLO DONAlD II. lit.


bro...... e.t, 
HOlLY'" AGulLOJTS_wlcn II-l	 LAlIlDVALUE $69,200.00 15 HEMLOCK ST
 

BUILDING VALUI! $288,900.00 POll.TLAND ME 04102
 

"'CT TAJUll.U· REA'" niTA'. $358.100.00 

brD....... 'aet~ .nd TAl( AMOU'" $6,352 10 
lInk~ '-z 

My Il\furmltioo ronotrni!l&tax pe.yment'i 5hauld be dll1'ded to thf' 
Tnasury offi~ lit 874-8490 or e.,~. 

Building I'lformation: 

...., a»Ml l'U2
 

OLD STYLE
."'.'Mruetll... Type ,ee" ·.<'~w"<l ..,	 • Stor'"..._.
~"(1,6.CO, ."", , 
Iclp,"~' hr'n,.' ," ....I ..tII_
 

ToUl RIIO"'_
...., " .:It /7fULL FINSH 

...."'ent ,,"­
SCtu.re F_ )762
 

.' ,-., I)• 

Y•• r Built 1900 

StYI./Strvctllr. Typ. OlD STYlt 

• Storie. ..>,"draoon.
 
Full B.th.
 , ,ToUl Rool'/l_...., NONE" __t 

,,"­
S4u.... feet >S.. 

Vie., .S.klllu:t! V.le., Mill! 

Sales IJl!onnation: 

I50Il1. Dete 
LAND + BUILDING 

1511/2003 LAND + 8UILDING 

./13/1999 LAND + BUILDING 

111l/19~ lAND + BUILDING 

10/13/2009 '''' Book/P.... 
Ula,OOO,OO 27319/276 

$320,000,00 19488/117 

$1&4,100.00 1.679/1 

50,00 14371112&4 

".. 

2110/2010http://www.portlandassessors.com/searchdetail.asp?Acct=065 A017001 



Holly A. Agullo of 

whose mailing 

WARRANTY 

ito 

Doc:' ~ Bk'27319 PII 276 

File Number 90714-TO 

WARRANTY DEED
 
Maine Statutory Short Fonn
 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Donald R. Aguilo and 

Lyman, Maine, for consideration paid, grant(s) to MJECO LLC 

address is 89 Pine Street#-#2,Portland,Maine 04102, with 

COVENANTS, the real property situated in Portland, County of 

Cumberland and State of Maine more particularly described in Exhibit A attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

WITNESS, my/our hand(s) and seal(s) this 13th day of October, 2009. 

sto all ~~ 

~~ Holly A. Aguilo 

State of Maine 
County ofCumberland, ss. October 13, 2009 

Personally appeared before me the above named Donald R. Agullo and Holly A. 
Aquilo and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be hislhec/their free act and deed. 

LESL ~y ,r ',Jr:tfTWORTH 
,., , '~:', ~,I'!"'lr\O 

My cO'",,· "d;er ~~. 2013 



File No. 90714-TO 
6332~ 6k.27319 PI' 277 

Ooc::~ 

EXIllBITA 
(DEED) 

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with the buildings thereon, situated on the easterly side 
of Hemlock Street in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded 
and described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/S" iron rod set at the southwest corner ofland now or fonnerly ofJohn D. 
McCullum recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 9346, Page 24, on 
the easterly side ofHemlock Street, all as shown on "Standard Boundary Swvey on Hemlock 
Street, Portland, Maine made for Catherine A. Nodine August 17, 1995 by Owen Haskell, Inc.; 

Thence S 67° 36' 30" E by said land now or fonnerly of McCullum 100.00 feet to the land now 
or fonnerly of George M. Hutchins; 

Thence S 22° 23' 30" W by said land now or fonnerly ofHutchins 74.70 feet to a 5/S" iron rod 
setj 

Thence N 67° 36' 30" W a distance of27.6S feet to a 5/S" iron rod set; 

Thence N 22° 38' 30" E a distance of5.09 feet to a 5/S" iron rod set; 

Thence N 02° 42' 31" W a distance of23.31 feet to a pk nail set; 

Thence N 67° 36' 30" W a distance of62.45 feet to Hemlock Street to a pk nail set; 

Thence N 22° 23' 30" E by Hemlock Street 48.50 feet to the point ofbeginning. 

Said parcel contains 5,679 square feet and is shown on the above referenced plan. All bearings 
are railroad true. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises described in a deed 
to Donald R. Aguilo and Holly A. Aguilo from Michael Stevens and Bonneva A. Stevens dated 
May 2, 2003 and recorded in said Registry ofDeeds in Book 19488, Page 117. 

Reee; .... 
Rllcarde' hi i 5t.,. or Deeds 

O<:t 13.2009 02'45117P 
Cuolerllll4 ClxMts 
Pa_I. E. Lovl.. 

Reviewed and Approved: ---'~"'-"~__ 
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Page 10f2Map 

Map 

065 AOOI 

065 A002 

957 - 971 

"r­__JO - 972 

Parcels Island Zoning 

0 DC43 
Interstate 

DI-B 
0 

1i]l-1~ 
Streets 

DI-R1 

DI-R2Buildings 

DI-R3 

00ut BUilding .ROS 

lZ!Bullding 

Zoning (continued) 

DR3 Residential 

BR4 Residential 

BR5 Residential 

.R6 Residential 

.ROS Recreation Open 

Space 

.RP Residential 

Zoning (continued) 

DC2S 

DC26 

DC27 

DC28 

DC29 

DC30 

DC31 

http://I72.16.0.75/aspnet_clientJESRI/WebADFIPrintTaskLayoutTemplates/default.htrn 3/16/2010 



Your eMP account number: MJECOLLC 
441-008-4185-020 

~ 
,~7 HEMlOCKST 2ND 
',"ORTLAND ME 
Service location 

CJ.!j;jQ!ltl!LM~tef~ull1mary ,
Meter Read Prior Number 

__~umb.!lr__ __-Dale oIDayL_ ..
 
AB9B4()1912
 

R~IL-
10/14/0910/?8/09 14 

Account Summary 
Prior balance 

Paymenls received Ihrough 10/29109
 
Balance lorward
 
New charges
 

Electricity Delivery: Cenlral Maine Power (see detail below)
 
Electricity Supply: Standard Oller Service
 

Total new charges
 

Current Account Balance: Please pay before 11/25/09 

Billina dale: 10129109 Read evc e: 19 Paqe 001 01003 

... 
Meter 

Readino 
54767 

-
Prior MeIer Total 

Readina KWI1 
54592 175 

$0.00 
$0.00+ 

$0.00 

$35.71+ 
$15.62+ 

$51.33 

$51.33 

Central Maine Power Delivery Service Account Detail 

Prior balance for Cenlral Maine Power delivery 
Payments received 

Balance forward 
$0.00+ 

CurrenI delivery charges 
Delivery Charges: Residential 

Delivery Service: 175 KWH 
·Upto 100KWH@ 
Over 100 KWH @ 

Establish service charge 
Tolal currenl delivery charges 
Central Maine Power account balance 

$8.36 
.058017 

$12.71+ 

$23.00+ 
$35.71 
$35.71 

Messages about your Central Maine Power delivery account 
We're upgrading substations and adding new equipment to help us respond to outages quickly and 10 reduce the size and 
duration of some outages. 

Plear~ Sl'l' back pc1gt for importmll I/!formlilioll 

Daily 13
 

Monthly 175
 

Please r6turn this stub with payment 10 CMP. If applicable, 
supply payments are forwarded to the appropriate en6rgy 
provider. Do not send cash or coins, and do not relurn with 
staples or paper clips. R6fer to back to fill in information Your CMP account number: 

for mail address changes or to learn about our paperless 441·038·4185-020 
eBili service. 

111 .. ,,1.,1..11 ... 11 ...1.1.,,1111, ..1,,1..1,.11..1,.1.,1..11,1 
Central Maine Power Co. 

PO Box 1084 
Augusta ME 04332·1084 

Please pay this amounl 
$51.33 

before 11125/09 so you 
can avoid late charges 

04888 D 
Please write 

MJECO LLC ~ amount paid: 
89 PINE ST UNIT 2 
PORTLAND ME 04102-3719 FE~ 22 2010 C:~ $__ 

111" •• 1,.1.,,1111,....1,1,,11.1,.,1.,,111,1 •• 1•• 1.1.1,,.11,,1 Thank you! 

Please do nol write below this line 

581029094410384185020000005133
 



",,tr,... Your CMP account number: 
~,~ 441-0311-4152-ml> 

~~ ........ 

Central Maine Power 

~=;S:.iOiir 
~ To~._odage.'~lllOO 

r.tJ EGO LLC 

~ 
'.SHEMLQCI( 51 
PORTLAND ME 
SaMce location 

Billino dale: 10129109 Read cvcle: 19 Palle 00. of 003 
.".-.

'CU~lcmW~M!il1e-rSWrinlllry ',.' . ' "-~ 

MeIer Read Prior MeIer Prior MeIer ~u;:,~,:, ' R"~dinn ~ m3lljnn_.l'WOlf'-"'L__ '--_Qal!1-___ r------f!e1lltD!' te 
1.4 4n~7"~?4 7<;91'"'nT14 1096 ''''28/09 

Accoynt Summary 
Prior balance 

Paymenls received Ihrough .0129/09 
Balance forward 
New charges 

Eleclrichy Delivery: Centra' Maine Power (see delail below) 
Eleclricily Supply: Slandard Oller Service 

Total new charges 

$0.00+ 

$49.23+ 
$36.41+ 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$85.64 

Current Account Balance: Please pay before 11125/09 $85.64 

Central Maine Power Delivery Service Account Detail 

Prior balance for Central Maine Power delivery $0.00 
Payments received $0.00+ 

Balance forward $0.00 

Current delivery charge. 
Delivery Charges: Residential 

Delivery Service: 408 KWH $26.23+ 
Uplo 100 KWH@ $8.36 
Over 100 KWH@ .058017 

ESlablish service charge $23.00+ 
Total current delivery charges $49.23 
Central Maine Power account balance $49.23 

Messages about your Central Maine Power delivery account 
We're upgrading subslations and adding new equipmenllo help us respond to oulages quickly and 10 reduce the size and 
duration of some outages. 

Daily 29
 

Monlhly 408
 

Please return this stub with paymenllo eMP. If applicable, 
supply payments are lorwarded to the appropriate energy 111~RIM~llm~IIIIM~IIIIII~lllm~.IIIII~111 
provider. Do not send cash or coins, and do nol return with 

Your CMP account number: staples or paper clips. Reier to back fo fill in information 
lor mail address changes or to learn about our paperless 441·038·4152·020 
eBili service 

Please pay this amount III" "I.,I"II,"II ",1,11111111., ,I" I"I" II,,I,,I"1,,11,1 
$85.64Central Maine Power Co. 

before 11125/09 so yeuPO Box 1084 can avoid lale charges
Augusta ME 04332·1084 

04885 D 
Please write 

MJ ECOLLC G.~ ;mounl paid:
89 PiNE ST UNIT 2
 
PORTLAND ME 04102-3719
 FED 2 2 zmo 

Thank you!III, ",I"1, •• 1111",,,1,1 •• 11,1 t 1,1." 111,1"1,,1.1,1,,,11,,1 
Please do not write below this line 

2310290944103B41520200000DB564
 



Unitil 5100071-5050822 

AII:iaft~ooa 

$156.56 

80051000710050508220000156567 

001564 000001731 

'11"1,1"1'1"1,'"1"1111"11,1"1111',1,1'1111111'''1,111,111. 
MJIlCO LLC 
89 PIllE ST 2	 11 111 1111,11"1'111""11',111111,1,,,1,,,,1111"'11111,11"1,,11
PORTLAND ME 04102-3719	 tlNITIL IlE
 

PO BOX 981010
 
BOSTON MA 02298-1010
 

o NAME AND/OR ADDRESS CHANGES. PLEASE CHECK THIS BOX AND NOTE CHANGES ABOVE. =PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE 
IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARDFOLD ALONG DOTIED LINE, DETACH AND RETURN THIS PART WITH PAYMENT 

Pa..- 1 of 1 

SBRVICB ADDRBSS BnL 11HZ """ 11HZ"""'C
 
15 JIDtLOC!t S'I', PORtLAND	 5100071-5050822 11/10/0g 12/07/0g 

_ MIlftJl NII'rKUD>lBTIIIl _IWIIlIllG	 MIl'1'DllD RAft 
CCJ' AM IItlIIBIlR PDVJ:OlIS l'Illl!lBlO'r OJ!' DAYS CONSDHT tJ'SAGB DIlIGIlID CaDZ""" 

( 
~--\ 

NOV Og 0 122 2474g1 I gg42 64 23 122.00 CCi' R2 
ocr Og 0 0 
al' 09 0 0 0 BlW\lICJ: I'OIOOUU) $.00 
AIJG Og 0 0 0 
JUL Og 0 0 0 Ctl1UIDI'r CIIARGIlS GAS sonCB SERVICB: PIlRIOD 10/14/0g-11/0./0g 
Jll1I Og 0 0 0 MS'l'BRBD USAGZ 122.00 CeI' :It . 122.00 CCi" 

""" Og 0 0 0 DBL.IV:B:RY CDRGBS 
APB. 09 0 0 0 CUS'raGll CHARGE .83 
IGUl Og 0 0 0 DISTRJ::BtJ'rION CHARQJI FIRST 6.61 cc.. x $.40330 2.69 
I'D Og 0 0 0 DIS'l'IUEIU'l'ION CHARGB NEX'1' 19.85 CCF x $.22771 4.52 
oDIf Og 0 0 0 UllA 26.52 Co. x $.04336 1.15 
DZC 08 0 0 0 liRe 26.52 CC" .$ .02sa03 .77" IOOV 08 0 0 0	 Ct1S'l'QIIlR CIIARGIl 2. g8 

DIS'rIUBU'l'IOIf CHARGI: i"IRST 26.00 CCJ' x $.4D250 g.66 
DIS'rRIBUTION CHARGB RX'l' 11.48 CCi" x $.22776 16.28 
IllllllA 95. &8 CCI' x $.02000 l.n 
IlRC g5.48 CeI' x $.02524 2.41 

TOTAL CtJRU:H'J: aA. CHARGBS	 $43.20 

C1JRRIllrI'l CRARGBS .:as SUPPLIU sve SBRVrCB PERIOD 10/16/0g-10/31/0g 
APPIlOZDG.n DX'r xa'ra. ltBADDIC; QI.S SUPPI.Y CHAltGZS AT COST 

12/06/0g COST OF GAS g5,48 CCJ' x $.76508 73.05 

C1JRRZNT CRARGBS QU; SUPPI.D1l SVC SZRVlCB PBRIOD 11/01/0g-11/06/0g 
GAS SUPPIoY CRARQBS AT COST 

utect.i'WI Rov 1, 200 9 ~0UQ'h	 COST OF GAS 26.52 CCi' $1.04864 27.81 
Apr1.l 30, ~010, w.1D.ter rataa 'l'O'rA1o CtJRlUI:N'r c:s CRARGBS $100.86 
will !Ie 111 ~:r_ 'mid tboI GU 
Coat ~t. of' your bill 
will chana- trom $0.7649 to $12.50 
$1.0490 per tbe%m. Thia u.e:r.... $12.50 

It' you receivwd an appUcatioa 
fro-. your I'Uel As81ata!lce "1'O'1'AL AMDt1N'1' OUII: $156.56 
Of'fice, pI.... !Ie .ure to 
re~ it. .. aooa. .. po••1ble. 
'If' you are not: eligibl.. ~~ rcr 22 2010,
B'Uel Aa.ieta!lce, tu Reigbbor	 

,~ 

IIe1p'-"9 Nej.gIlbor lI'lmd .-y !Ie 
lIbl. to Iuolp you. ceJ.l your 
~ocal 1\Je~ ueietaDCe M:fice 
'foz: acSd.itioaaJ. ~OaMltion. 

You can ob1:ain a copy of' our TO AVOXD rNTZRBST CHARGBS or .9&sao' ~R HCHTB, KFFBCTIYZ 1/01/09 
exi.ting ra~ .c1*:bJ1•• by" PUMZN't MUS'r U UCZIVZD BY 3 PM ON 12/01/09. 
vi.iting our -.bsiUi at 
.....unitil.aoa. A ~ of 
raws .i~l also I» -.ll.ed to QtlIISTIONS ABOllT Y01lR BILL? 
you in Deee.ber 

RlDaT PADIENT TO: TBLBPHONZS: WWIf. CHITIL. COM
tlNITIL 
P.O. Box 981010 1-866-933-3821 

111420091110,TXT-1564-000001731Boston, MA 02298-1010 24 Hours a day 



Unitil
 
riA;" U/((), ('" ,,~I-

, ,;:1.. ~"'l ivv-I v ­

60051000710050015420000062472 

001826 000000546 
1'11,11111'1111"111,11111111,,11111,,1,11"1,111'11111'1'1'111'1 
"'I:CO LLC 
89 PINS n 2 
POR~LAND HZ 04102-371g 

o NAME ANDIOR ADDRESS CHANGES. PLEASE CHECK THIS BOX AND NOTE CHANGES ABOVE. 
FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE, DETACH AND RETURN THIS PART WITH PAYMENT 

IDVl:a .AnDlt&SS K:rKC 

l"flli:i&OCit~'2Mti';"" 'PORTLAND 

Em PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE 
IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD 

,_;. 1 ot 1 

lICCOUIl'r ........ .DoL DU'8 DIm 1lI'1'& 

5100071-5001542 11/12/0g 12/07/0g 

_Og 
OC'I! Og 
au og 
AlJQ Og 
JIlL Og 
JUlI Og 
lAX Og 
Aft Og 
IGIJl Og 
nil Og 
.DR Og 
D&C 08 
_08 

MIlftll _IlWII CCI' AD'r 

/" 

o 55 c( 1t3.2184 
o 0 0 

BALAlfCZo 0 0 
o 0 0 

u~ Ra"I' IGr1'D. DAlIING: 
12/0'/Og 

.ff.c~vw Nov 1, 2009 through 
_&,1.1 30, ,2010, wJ.D.tu' raw. 
Wi.U tIe"iii'eft.et:"Qd' tile Clu 
eoet '0=111 ..t of your bUl 
will cbaa90 rroa 'O.7'4g to 
'1.0480 per ~.!b1. ~••• 
:If you Nee!veel aD appU,catJ.on 
fJ:Oa your rua1 .aaa1atazl.ce 
CX~J.ce, p~.... be ~ to 
nturD ito _ .GOD _ po••1h1.e. 

Xf you are not a1.10ib1e for 
1'UIl1. Aaa1atazl.ce, tbII IIa1gbbo% 
Be1pitl9 Beigl>bor IPUDd lI8Y _ 
Ula to "-lp you. ca11 your 
10cal rua1 .aaaJ.ataftCe Of'fJ.ce 
fo&' addi.tioaal i.D!'o~t.1oD. 

You. caD abtaJ,..,Q • C09Y ~ our 
extatiDg raw acb"''' •• by 
Yiaitillq our _.it..t 
....'IID.1t.1l.aoa. A 81mUZJ' of 
rate. .111 alao be ..uecl to 
you. in :C• .,..bar. 

MIlftlt UADI1tG MIlftR MIlftND IGDUD aA1'&_ CODanrnoos l'USDT cafSUlft UlNa 

" 

7082 7137 

I'ORJaI\D 

o 0 0 CtJ1IIlBN'! CIWIGIIS QAS SUVIC& 
o 0 0	 MIl1'DBD IIlWa 
o 0 0 DKloIVKRY CKAlU;IIS 
o 0 0 CUS'KICIII\ c_ 
o o 0 DIS'fltIBtrl'IOIf C~. I'IRST 
o 0 0	 DISTJUBU'rIOH' CHAJUa H3X'r 
o 0 0	 UIlA 
o 0 0	 DC 
o	 0 0 CUS'KICIII\ CIWIGII 

DIS'rJUBU'1'IOIf CRARCa I'IRST 
DIST'RIBU'rIOH CRARGZ H3X'r 
ORA 
PC 

TOUL CtJ1IIlBN'! ca CIWlClllS 

CORR&H'! CRARCZS GAS SOPPIiID SVC 
GAS SOPI'Ll' CRARGBS AT COST 

COST 01' GAS 

CURRBN'1' CHARQBS 
CAS BU»PIoY CRARG

COS'!' 01' GAS 

GAS 
BS AT 

SUPPI.ID SVC 
COST 

TO'fAL cmu:aDI'l' QS CHARlaS 

23	 55.00 CCI' R2 

'.00 

SKRVICB PeRIOD 10/14/0g-11/0'/Og 
55.00 CCI' x 55.00 CCI' 

,." CCI' 
5.2g CCI' 

11. U CCI' 
11.95 eel' 

24.00 CCI' 
U.04 CCI' 
43,04 CCI' 
43.04 CCI' 

x 
x 
x 
x 

x 
x 
x 
x 

$.40330 
$ .22973 
$ .04348 
$.02g2' 

'.40250 
'.227" 
$.OUgS 
'.0250g 

.83 
2." 
1.21 

.52 

.35 
2.gS 
g." 
4.34 

.S4 
1.08 

$24.52 

SKRVIC& PIRIOD 10/14/0g-10/31/0g 

43.0~ CCI' " '.744S7 32.g2 

SKRVIC& PIRIOD 11/01/0g-11/0'/Og 

11. 9S eel' " $1.047" 12.53 
U5.45 

$12.50 
'12.50 

$82.47 

rrfl 2 L 2010I "_ '-' 

TO Avom IH'rI:UlS'l' CKARlaS 01' .9490\; PZR Mtlft'R, BI'ftC'l'IV:I 1/01/0g 
PA!MIlIl'r HUST IllI UCBIVB:D BY 3 ... OK 12/07/0g. 

QOKSTIOliS AIlOO'1' !OOR BILL? 

RllXI~ PADlBIl'r ro: TBLZ~IIONBS: 
llNUIL 
P.O. Box g81010 1-866-U3-3821 
Boston, ~ 02~98-1010 24 lIour. a clay 

WNW•llNUIL , CON 

1M20091 \ 12.1'XT-1826-000000546 



..•
MJECO LLC 203023·01 

BALANCE FORWARD 
CURRENT CHARGES 

Consumption Charge 
Activation Fee 

Total Current Charges 
. c:':rOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

TOTAL 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$8.95 
$14.00 
522.95 

$25.98 
$0.00 

$25.98 

$34.93 
$14.00 
$48.93 

$48.93 

• WASTEWATER RATES ARE SET BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND 

Customer Meter Summary: 

Notes ------------------------, 

Fats, oils, and grease poured down the kitchen sink can clog your sewer pipes and cause back 
ups into homes, streets, and streams. Read the enclosed flier for easy tips on how you can 
avoid this messy problem. 

Hundred Cubic Feet = 748 Gallons ' 

Refer to back for customer information, to apply for direct payment, or to make mailing address changes. ~--------~-~--------------------

I 
Remit Total Payments to: 

Portland Water District 
PO Box 6800 

BILL DUE UPON RECEIPT 

lewiston ME 04243-6800 

111 ... ,1 .. 1,,1,1.1..1,,11,,11..1"1,11...11 .. ,11".11,, .. ,11,1 

2 L 2D\G 
n31 

MJECO LLC 
MICHAEL BRUENJES 
89 PINE 8T 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

Total Amount Due: $48.93 
111""1,.'",1111"",1,1,,11.1.,,1",111,1, .1 ..1.1, 1,.,11.,1 

12D3D23D1DDDD22~5DDDD25~8DDDDD48~3D 



--------

• • .. 
MJECO LLC 143454-04 

TOTAL 

~e\tIOUS BALANCE $512.46 
Payment- Thank You $512A6cR 

BALANCE FORWARD $0.00 
CURRENT CHARGES 

Consumption Charge $44.23 $145.16 $189.39 
Total Current Charges $44.23 $145.16 $189.39 

, TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $189.39 

: .• WASTEWATER RATES ARE SET BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND ­
DIRECT PAYMENT·DO NOT PAY 

Customer Meter Summary: 

Notes -------------------------, 

Fats, oils, and grease poured down the kitchen sink can clog your sewer pipes and cause back 
ups into homes, streets, and streams. Read the enclosed flier for easy tips on how you can 
avoid this messy problem. 

Hundred Cubic Feet =748 Gallons 

, Reter to back for customer Information, to apply for direct payment, or to make mailing address changes. 
Remit Total Payments to: 

BILL DUE UPON RECEIPT

~------~-~~-------------------

Portland Water District • 
PO Box 6BOO 
Lewiston ME 04243-6800 

111 .. ,,1 ..1•• 1.1,1,,1 •• 11,,11•• 1,,' ,11 .. ,11",11",11".,,11,' 
rrn 22 
I .J 

1006 
MJECO LLC
 
MICHAEL BRUENJES
 
89 PINEST
 
PORTLAND, ME 04102
 

$189.39 
111 ... ,1,.1",1111"".1,1"11,1",1",111,1,,1,,1,1,1.,,11,,1 

11434540400004423000145160000189394 

Total Amount Due: 



--

"portland Maine Assessor's Online Database Page 1 of 1 

C'ly HQme Job, 

This plllle contains a detailed descrlptloll of tl'lll! P"n:e11D '1'011 s.eleeted. Pn:ou thll III•• 
S..,ch button at the bonom or the sCI1!"n 10 submit G new quer)/. 

Current OwIIer lrtformation: 

Appl,c"t,ons 

Do;nq Bus,"es, 

c., 
~nd U... Typll 

Property location 
OWner Inform.liolt 

80011. and P-u.. 

Leg" Oncrtptlon 

06S 11.017001 

FOUR FAMILY 

15 HEMLOCK ST 

MJECO LLC 
89 PillE ST. 2 
PORTlNlO IIlE CHI02 

UJ19/l7ti 
65-A-17 
HEMLOCK ST 15-19 

Tax Relief 

r .. " Roll 

..... 5679 Sf 
0.148 

Current A....-d Valuation: 

b'ow'" facts and 
IInlo;~ ..-~ 

TAXACCT NO. 

LANDYAlUI1 

BUILDING VALUE 

Ill" TAXA"'E ­ REAL !STAT!! 

TAl{ AMOUNT 

10602 

$69,200.00 

$288,900.00 

$358,100.00 

~.JS2 1(1 

OWNER OF RECORD AS OF APRIL :1009 
AGUIlO DONALD Il: "­
HOLLY A AGUILO ITS 
15 H~MLOCK Sf 
PORTLAND ME 0'1102 

NI'f inform.tion concerning to. JllIYDIents should be ditrCllrl to the 

Treuury ofIi(r at 874-8490 or~. 

CIIrdlf1f3 

Y_"'t 1922 

...../ ....CbIn TJ'poI OLD SlYlE ...._.­ ,,-""".(' .-.IUI 
",,, ,...,­

T.....- III_. " BII__..-= RJLL F1NSH 

ruu. 
SiI'........ 3762
 

Y_ SUIt 

str~SInK:bInITJ'poI.­_. 
, ...... 
T.­"_. ­..-­

1900 

OW""" 

," , , 
NONE 

ruu. 

'''''

Sal"" I'I1i>rmation: 

Solie. D••I! 

10/13/2009 

6/1/2003 

4/1J/1999 

12/1/1998 

Typ. 
LAND + 8U1lDIHG 

lAND .. 8UllD1HG. 

LAHD .. BUILDING 

LAND .. 8UILDING 

Prlc. 
$218,000.00 

$320,000.00 

$IS'I,10000 

$0.00 

BooIl./P·U" 
27319/276 

19488/117 

14679/1 

14378/2S'1 

• •• 

http://portlandassessor.com/searchdetai1.asp?Acct=065 AO 17001 3/1112010 


